

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14438 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8576 of 2020**

=====

RATHWA AMISHABEN PARSOTTAMBHAI & ORS.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR YATIN OZA, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR MN MARFATIA(6930) for the****Petitioners****MS POOJA ASHAR & MS SURBHI BHATI, AGPs for the Respondent No. 1****MR RITURAJ M MEENA(3224) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 3**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**Date : 07/08/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned senior advocate Mr.Yatin Oza with learned advocate Mr. M.N. Marfatia for the petitioners submits that identical matters i.e. Special Civil Applications No.13417 of 2017, 12741 of 2018, 14438 of 2018, 1710 of 2019, 16579 of 2019, 18481 of 2019, 20943 of 2022, 12123 of 2023, 5878 of 2023, 12934 of 2023, 13704 of 2023, 14922 of 2023, 15062 of 2023, 9158 of 2024 and 14613 of 2024, arising from the similar facts, are admitted and pending before this Court. He submits that all the matters are listed before different Benches, therefore, he prays that all the matters may be heard together by one Bench.

2. Considering his submissions, **rule**. Learned AGPs

waive service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondent – State in respective matters.

3. The Registry to place these matters before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate orders, as all the matters involve identical issue, as submitted by learned senior advocate Mr. Yatin Oza.

M.H. DAVE

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)